
   

TABLE 2. GLOBAL NETWORK OF LABORATORIES FOR CONFIRMING MYCOBACTERIUM ULCERANS DISEASE   
(BURULI ULCER)

Country Name of laboratory Contact person

1. Australia  
  
  
 

Victorian Infectious Diseases Reference Laboratory, 
Melbourne*

Mycobacterium Reference Laboratory, Queensland

Dr Janet Fyfe
Janet.Fyfe@mh.org.au
Ms Caroline Lavender 
Caroline.Lavender@mh.org.au
Dr Sushil Pandey
sushil_pandey@health.qld.gov.au

2. Belgium Institute of Tropical Medicine, Antwerp, Belgium* Professor Françoise Portaels
fportaels@itg.be
Professor Bouke de Jong
bdejong@itg.be
Dr Miriam Eddyani
MEddyani@itg.be

3. Benin Mycobacterial Reference Laboratory, Cotonou

Buruli ulcer case-fi nding and treatment center “Raoul 
et Madeleine Follereau” de Pobè

Dr Dissou Affolabi
affolabi_dissou@yahoo.fr
Professor Séverin Anagonou
anagonou_severin@yahoo.fr
Dr Estelle Marion
stel.marion@yahoo.fr

4. Cameroon Pasteur Centre of Cameroon, Yaoundé Dr Sara Eyangoh
eyangoh@pasteur-yaounde.org

5. Central African 
Republic

Pasteur Institute, Bangui Dr Fanny-Elodie Minime-Lingoupou 
fl ingoupou@yahoo.fr

6. Côte d’Ivoire Pasteur Institute, Abidjan Professor Mireille Dosso
mireilledosso@yahoo.fr
Dr Solange Kakou Ngazoa
ngazoa_solange@yahoo.fr
Dr N’Guetta Aka
aka_nguetta@yahoo.fr

7. Democratic Republic 
of the Congo

National Institute of Biomedical Research (INRB), 
Kinshasa

Professor Anatole Kibadi Kapay
akibadi@yahoo.fr
Mrs Bibiche Mundabi  
mbd852000@yahoo.fr

8. France University and University Hospital of Angers - 
Institute of Biological Sciences in Health - IRIS, Angers

Dr Laurent Marsollier 
laurent.marsollier@inserm.fr

9. French Guiana Pasteur Institute, Cayenne Dr Anne-Sophie Drogoul
anneso.drogoul@gmail.com

10. Germany Department of Infectious Diseases and Tropical 
Medicine, University Hospital,  Ludwig-Maximilians 
University, Munich

Dr Gisela Bretzel
bretzel@lrz.uni-muenchen.de
Dr Marcus Beissner  
beissner@lrz.uni-muenchen.de

11. Ghana Noguchi Memorial Institute for Medical Research, 
Accra

 

Kumasi Center for Collaborative Research, Kumasi

Professor Dorothy Yeboah-Manu
DYeboah-Manu@noguchi.mimcom.org
Dr Anthony Ablordey
AAblordey@noguchi.mimcom.org
Dr Richard Phillips
rodamephillips@gmail.com
Mr Michael Frimpong  
mfrimpong28@gmail.com

12. Japan Leprosy Research Center, National Institute of 
Infectious Diseases, Tokyo

Dr Kazue Nakanaga
nakanaga@nih.go.jp

13. Switzerland Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute, Basel Professor Gerd Pluschke
Gerd.Pluschke@unibas.ch

14. Togo National Institute of Hygiene, Lomé Dr Abiba Banla-Kere
kerebanla@hotmail.com

 
*Institute of Tropical Medicine, Antwerp, Belgium is a WHO Collaborating Center for the Diagnosis and Surveillance of Mycobacterium Ulcerans  
 Infection; Victorian Infectious Diseases Reference Laboratory, Melbourne, Australia is a WHO Collaborating Center for Mycobacterium ulcerans 
 infection
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